

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Jonathan McGlothian; Tracy McGlothian; The
Mt. Olivet Group, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

W. Heywood Fralin, in his official capacity as
Chair of the State Council of Higher Education
for Virginia; H. Eugene Lockhart, in his official
capacity as Vice-Chair of the State Council of
Higher Education for Virginia; Henry Light, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the State
Council of Higher Education for Virginia; Ken
Ampy, Rosa Atkins, Marge Connelly, Victoria
D. Harker, Stephen Moret, William Murray,
Carlyle Ramsey, Minnis E. Ridenour, Tom
Slater, and Katharine M. Webb, in their official
capacities as members of the State Council of
Higher Education for Virginia; and Peter Blake,
in his official capacity as Director of the State
Council of Higher Education for Virginia,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-00507-REP

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Paul Sherman (Virginia Bar No. 73410)
Milad Emam (Virginia Bar No. 83861)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Email: psherman@ij.org; memam@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS MERELY WANT TO TEACH JOB SKILLS TO WILLING ADULTS | 2 |
| A. Jonathan wants to teach project management to the public | 3 |
| B. Tracy wants to teach vocational sewing to the public | 5 |
| II. SCHEV’S CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS BURDEN PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH..... | 6 |
| III. BUT FOR VIRGINIA’S VOCATIONAL-SCHOOL REGULATIONS, PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE TEACHING STUDENTS OF THEIR CHOICE TODAY | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM..... | 13 |
| A. Because teaching is speech, SCHEV’s certification requirements trigger First Amendment scrutiny | 13 |
| B. SCHEV’s certification requirements fail First Amendment scrutiny | 15 |
| 1. <i>SCHEV’s certification requirements are subject to strict scrutiny because they are content-based</i> | 16 |
| 2. <i>SCHEV cannot satisfy strict (or lesser) scrutiny</i> | 18 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR STATUTORY CLAIM..... | 21 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. | 24 |
| IV. THIS COURT SHOULD SET A BOND AT EITHER ZERO DOLLARS OR A NOMINAL AMOUNT OF ONE DOLLAR. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987) 17

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959) 13

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 18

Cahaly v. LaRosa,
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Commonwealth v. Doe,
682 S.E.2d 906 (Va. 2009)..... 23

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 20

E3 Biofuels, LLC v. Biothane, LLC,
781 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro,
178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 24

Farhoumand v. Commonwealth,
764 S.E.2d 95 (Va. 2014)..... 22

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 25

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 24, 25

Goulart v. Meadows,
345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 13, 14, 15, 18

Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 25

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 13

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 25

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 19

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 26

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
No. 16-1140, 2018 WL 3116336 (S. Ct. June 26, 2018) 16

Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos,
155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 16, 17

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 20

Rutter v. Oakwood Living Ctrs. of Va., Inc.,
 710 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2011) 22

Scott v. Roberts,
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 26

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 13

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 19

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 18

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 19

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 19

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 18

WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave,
 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) 12, 13, 14

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 1126 4

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-130(D) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-150(B) 9, 18

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-150(C) 9, 18

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(B) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(C) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(D) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(E)..... 9

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(F)..... 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(G) 9, 18

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(H)(1) 9

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(J) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(M) 9

8 Va. Admin. Code §§ 40-31-180(B)(3)..... 9

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-200(A) 10

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-230..... 11

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-260(D) 9

8 Va. Admin. Code §§ 40-31-10 to 40-31-320..... 6

8 Va. Admin. Code § 40-31-160(I)..... 9

8 Va. Admin. Code §§ 40-31-40 to 40-31-60..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-213 6, 10, 17

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-217(A)..... 6, 17

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-219(A)..... 6

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-220 8

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-221(A)..... 8

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-226(B)..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-226(B)(6) 6

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-226(B)(9) 1, 7, 8, 21

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-228(A)..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-228(B)..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200 20

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-11(a)..... 11

Va. Code Ann. §§ 23.1-213 to 23.1-228..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 26

Other Authorities

Office of the Attorney Gen., Consumer Prot.,
<https://www.oag.state.va.us/consumer-protection>. 20

Profession, American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2018) 22

Profession, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 22

Project Management Institute, *What is Project Management*, <https://www.pmi.org/about/learn-about-pmi/what-is-project-management> (last visited Jul. 20, 2018)..... 3

Project Management Institute, *Project Management Professional (PMP)*,
<https://www.pmi.org/certifications/types/project-management-pmp>
 (last visited Jul. 20, 2018) 3, 23

State Council of Higher Educ. for Va., Directions for Preparing School Plan Report,
www.schev.edu/docs/default-source/institution-section/pope/new-school-certification-degree-
granting/directions-for-preparing-school-plan-report517.pdf..... 9

State Council of Higher Educ. for Va., School Catalog Checklist, www.schev.edu/docs/default-
source/institution-section/pope/new-school-certification-degree-granting/school-catalog-
checklist517.pdf 9, 10
